Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

at10.00 am .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services J Leither (Direct Line 01992 564756),
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), D Dorrell, H Mann and T Thomas

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 12)

4, EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number

5 New Application for a 1
Hackney Carriage
Drivers’ Licence —
Mr T Vhora

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential tems Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules
contained in the Constitution require:

(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for
report rather than decision.

Background Papers: Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer
responsible for the item.

5. NEW APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS' LICENCE - MR T
VHORA (Pages 13 -16)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

6. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To invite the public and press back into the meeting for the remaining items of
business.

7. VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BLACK LION, 293
HIGH STREET, EPPING CM16 4DA (Pages 17 - 54)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report and documents.

8. NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S SUPERMARKETS LIMITED, FORMER
PUBLIC CAR PARK, CHURCH HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX IG10 1QR (Pages 55 -
102)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report and documents.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3
[...]
presentations may make a final
statement (without introducing new issues).

(vii)  Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

(viii)  All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all
persons, unless someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the
proceedings.

(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and
not discussion or comment.

(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be
allowed to ask officers questions of a technical/factual nature at
any time during the proceedings.

(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would
deny a fair hearing.

(xii)  The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in
private session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone

Page 11



for additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the
Hearing.

(xiii)  The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish
to be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible
thereafter. If legal advice is given to members this advice will be
repeated in summary form.

Page 12



Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 14t July 2015

Subject: The Black Lion 293 High Street Epping CM16 4DA Epping Forest

Responsible Officer: Nuala Clark (01992 564340) District Council
Licensing Compliance Officer
Democratic Services: Jackie Leither (01992 564756)

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a variation to the Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Punch Taverns PLC for a variation to the above
premises, which is to licence a room at the rear as laid out in the plan attached.
The application also seeks to amend conditions relating to children access. The
application was received on the 28/05/2015.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence
if this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are:-

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received 3 representations from local residents, which are also
attached. Responses have been received from The Police, the Essex Fire
Service and Children Safeguarding who have no objections.

8 The Objections relate to the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of
children from harm.

Page 17



Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.18 to 2.25 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion 
[...]
 alcohol may be made under the premises licence:-

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or when the designated supervisor has a licence suspended

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence (see section 19 Licensing Act 2003)

3. Each individual at the premises who carried out a security activity, must be licensed by
the Security Industry Authority (see section 21 Licensing Act 2003)

Page 23



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e The Premises will remain open for 30 minutes after the terminal hour for the sale of
alcohol to provide access to the toilet facilities.
* Not less than 21 working days written notice will be provided to police when ‘event days’
are planned.

Public Safety
e Function bookings will be limited to 200 persons

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
e Live music will end at midnight.
e Recorded music will end at 00.30.
¢ All windows will be kept closed after 22.00.

The Protection of Children From Harm

e Persons under the age of 18 will not be permitted on the premises after 18.00.
e Persons under 18 will not be permitted in the bar with AWP machine at any time.

Page 24



Annexe 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority:

N/A

Page 25



Annexe 4 — Plans:
DWG No: 510200 001 Rev A

Plans held at Epping Forest District Council

Page 26



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You 
[...]
ject to change at any time.

The application also seeks to amend the conditions relating to children access. Specifically;

Remove the condition "Persons under the age of 18 will not be permitted on the premises after
18:00".

Add the condition "A challenge 21 policy will be employed whereby a person who appears to be
under 21 years of age and is attempting to purchase alcohol, will be asked to provide
identification. The only type of identification that will be accepted is a passport, photo driving
licence, military identification, EU identity card or PASS approved identification. Staff will be
trained in this policy and records of that training will be kept". '

Add the condition "Children will only be permitted entry when accompanied by an adult".

Add the condition "Children will only be permitted until 9pm unless they are taking a meal or
attending a function, where they will be permitted to stay until the end of the meal or function”.

All hours, licensable activities and other conditions are to remain unchanged.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people .
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend:

Page 28



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change
if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick all that apply
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) O
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

") (if ticking yes, fil in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

X 0O 0O 00000

[...]
hose listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Sat guidance note 6)

Sun

Page 38




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | on the
Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 8) premises O
timings (please read
guidance note 7) Off the ]
premises
Day | Start | Finish Both O
Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
—| read guidance note 5)
Tue
Wed
Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
- for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri
Sat
Sun
K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please
read guidance note 9).

Page 39




L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
Day Start Finish
Mon
Tue
Wed
' Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
= | To remain unchanged.
Fri
Sat
Sun

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

Remove the condition "Persons under the age of 18 will not be permitted on the premises after
18:00".

Page 40



Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives
as a result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)
As per the existing licence.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

A challenge 21 policy will be employed whereby a person who appears to be under 21 years of
age and is attempting to purchase alcohol, will be asked to provide identification. The only type of
identification that will be accepted is a passport, photo driving licence, military identification, EU
identity card or PASS approved identification. Staff will be trained in this policy and records of

that training will be kept.

Children will only be permitted entry when accompanied by an adult.

Children will be permitted until 9pm unless they are taking a meal or attending a function, where

Page 41



they will be permitted to stay until the end of the meal or function.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or X
| have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been
made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.

e | understand that | must now advertise my application.
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

XXX X

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

Date Z'z/ S | Tex S

Capacity SO ITOR. T2 THE APPUCANT

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read
guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the ap
[...]
ficate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case
of problems, please call your organisations IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for

legal purposes.

Page 49



. Buttercross Lane
Epping

Essex 1

20 June 2015

The Licensing Team

Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices, High Street
Epping, Essex

D<16 4BZ

Dear Sirs
Re: WK201519108 Black Lion Public House Licence Variation

Thank you for your notification of this application. | wish to object on the grounds of
public nuisance.

The unused room is presumably the large room at the rear which is already used
from time to time for some events. My house is close to the back of the Black Lion
and during the summer months, | am often kept awake by the sound of loud music
accompanied sometimes by very loud voices.

The area to which the application refers is a large open space with tables and
benches for drinkers. The adjoining large room can be easily opened up in the
summer, giving rise to even more noise than there is at present.

The proposal to extend access to under 18’s if “attending a function” will certainly
add to the noise, as “functions” of whatever nature will no doubt be organised
regularly in the future.

| therefore wish to state my objection to the application.

Yours faithfully

Neville Redman

Page 50



Ken & Chris Faulkner
. Buttercross Lane,
Epping,

Essex,

The Licensing Team,

Epping Forest District Council,
Civic Offices, High Street,
Epping Essex

CM16 4BZ

4" June 2014
Dear Sirs,

Re: WK201519108 Black Lion Public House Licence Variation.

We refer to your letter of the 28™ May regarding the above application to vary the
licence area and must advise our objection on the grounds of Public Nuisance.

Whilst the room at the rear is referred to as “unused” we assume this must be the large
area at the rear which already seems to be in use for televised football matches and
other events. We also feel it has been used in the past for the playing of music on
Fridays and weekends. As our house is close at the rear of the premises this means we
are often kept awake with events going on there especially on warm evenings when the
windows are open, many times with music going on till quite late. This is then
accompanied by people congregating in the yard behind with drinking going on and a lot
of noise and bad language.

We therefore hope the Licensing committee will refuse this application for the
amendment and not repeat the mistakes it made when allowing licences at the other

end of the High Street in Epping.

Page 51



I G U T TERCROSS LANE EPPING

Licensing Compliance Officer
Neighbourhoods Directorate
Epping Forest District Council

Civic Offices

High Street

Epping Essex X

CM16 4BZ 49" June 2015.

Your ref: WK/201519108
Dear Sirs

Re: Licensing Act 2003 — The Black Lion, Epping.
Application to Vary the Premises Licence

We thank you for your letter dated the 3" June and referring to our earlier letter dated
the 2" June, we re-affirm our objection to this application on the following grounds.

a) Any intensification of use will increase the number of customers using both the
Public House and the rear barn or room under review, increasing the potential for
‘crime and disorder’.

b) Similarly considerations arise with increased use and effect on public safety.

¢) Greater use of these premises will give rise to the potential increase for ‘public
nuisance’ to occur.

d) The increased use of the premises by children to a later hour cannot, in their
interests, be beneficial.

We look forward to receiving confirmation of the Committee’s decision in due
course.

Yours faithfully,

Anne & Geoff Clarke.

Page 52



ProPrinter (© By Design) 25 Jun 2015 - 11:57:03 AM  Licensed to ProPrinter - 50 User License - Epping Forest D C

Vicarage "
Cottage £

. . . . The Black Lion Centre X: 546143.971
Epping Forest District Council High Street Epping Cots. U2
_Width : 263.470
Civic Offices Angle @ .000
ngh Street Scale :  1:1464 I Date : 25 Jun 2015 Time :  11:57:04 AM
. Copeeips Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail Data © Crown Copyright &
Epping CM16 4BZ Paq e Right 2012, EFDC License No: 100018534 2012 © Royal Mail Copyright & $
- Dalabase Right 2012, © Environment Agency, © Copyright Geo Perspectives,
© Natural England 2012, Reproduced with the permission of Natural England




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 8

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 14t July 2015

Subject: Sainsbury’s, Former Public Car Park, Church Hill, Epplng Forest
Loughton, Essex, IG10 1QR DIStI’ICt COUI’ICI|

Responsible Officer: Sarah Kits (01992 564403)
Licensing Officer

Democratic Services: Jackie Leither (01992 564756)

Decisions Required:
To determine the application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:
Application
1. An application has been made by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd for a new premises
licence for the above premises. The application was received on the 03 June 2015
and is attached to this report. The application sets out the relevant licensing activities

applied for and times requested.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are:-

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application; it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6. The applicant revised the opening hours applied for, to 07:00hrs — 23:00hrs daily;
please see attached email.

7. The authority receiv
[...]
crease in drink driving offences in the town.

Furthermore, why is there the need to grant a license when there are 4 businesses that are already
licensed to sell alcohol within the vicinity, and in addition the new Co-op store that is due to open in the
near future? This is just adding to the competition, and will further cause strain on their respective
businesses, all of whom have been trading for at least the past 20 years.

All'in all, we feel that if you are to grant a license to Sainsbury’s for the sale of alcohol, it will have a
detrimental effect on the local community. Loughton is a great town to live in, and shouldn’t be ruined by
excessive amounts of ‘big’ businesses, like Sainsbury’s, taking away the identity and personality that the
smaller, local businesses offer by plotting themselves in as many locations (even within the same town) as
possible. We are not averse to new businesses, only just that the offer should be incremental, not further
diluting what is already there, and impacting on all those around them.

We hope you will take the time to consider our response objectively, and decide in favour of what is
beneficial for the local community.

Kind regards

Mr and Mrs Mistry.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	5 New Application for Hackney Carriage Drivers' Licence - Mr T Vhora
	mr vhora

	7 Variation of an existing premises licence for The Black Lion, 293 High Street, Epping CM16 4DA
	The Black Lion Redacted documents

	8 New Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Supermarkets Limited, Former Public Car Park, Church Hill, Loughton, Essex IG10 1QR
	Redacted Agenda for Sainsburys
	0476_001






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 14 July 2015 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 10.00 am - 12.03 pm

Members 
Present:

R Morgan (Chairman), D Dorrell and T Thomas

Other 
Councillors:  

Apologies: H Mann

Officers 
Present:

J Leither (Democratic Services Assistant), A Mitchell (Assistant Director 
(Legal Services)) and K Tuckey (Licensing Manager)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

2. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
terms of reference,

3. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972:

Agenda Exempt Information
Item No Subject Paragraph Number

     5 New Application for a Hackney    1
Carriage Driver’s Licence – 
Mr T Vhora

4. NEW APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS' LICENCE - MR T 
VHORA 

The Sub-Committee considered an application by Mr T Vhora for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors 
Morgan, Dorrell and Thomas. Members noted that Officers did not have delegated 
powers to determine this application and, as a result, the application had to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee.



Licensing Sub-Committee 14 July 2015

2

The Chairman welcomed the applicant and his wife and introduced the Members and 
Officers present. The Senior Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee of the 
circumstances by which the licence could not be issued under delegated authority.

The applicant made a short statement in support of his application before answering 
a number of questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. The applicant then 
made a short closing statement to the Sub-Committee before the Chairman 
requested that the applicant leave the Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee debated 
the application in private.

The Chairman invited the applicant back into the Chamber and informed him of the 
Sub-Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence for Mr T Vhora be 
refused, as the Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the Applicant was a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence as he had not held a full driving licence in the 
UK for 3 years and did not consider that sufficient reasons have been put forward to 
depart from the Council’s policy. 

5. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:

That the public and press be invited back into the meeting for the remaining items of 
business.

6. VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BLACK LION, 293 
HIGH STREET, EPPING CM16 4DA 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Morgan, Dorrell 
and Thomas.

The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The 
Chairman welcomed the participants and requested that they introduce themselves 
to the Sub-Committee. In attendance on behalf of the application were Mr P Warne 
from TLT Solicitors, Mr A Willis, the Licensee and Mr D Hills from Punch Taverns.

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the application. The application before the 
Sub-Committee had been made by Punch Taverns PLC for a variation to The Black 
Lion Public House, 293 High Street, Epping. The application had requested 
permission to:

(i) Licence a building at the rear of the premises;
(ii) Licence the outside area to permit waiter/waitress service; and
(iii) Amend conditions relating to the protection of children from harm. 

The Operating Schedule set out the conditions which would be attached to the 
licence.



Licensing Sub-Committee 14 July 2015

3

The application had been received on 28 May 2015 and the Responsible Authorities 
had received a copy of the application, with it being properly advertised at the 
premises and in a local newspaper. The Licensing Unit had received responses from 
Essex Police, Essex County Fire & Rescue Service and from the Children’s 
Safeguarding Services all of whom had no objections. There were 3 representations 
received from local residents.

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

The applicant’s Counsel, Piers Warne stated that Punch Taverns was a responsible 
corporation and the current operators of the premises Alan and Laura Willis had been 
in situ for over twelve months. They were both experienced in managing licensed 
premises (over 20 and 15 years respectively). There had been no criminal incidents 
and no formal complaints received in the last year.

Mr Warne advised that there were two parts to this application:

(i) The first part of this application was to licence a building at the back of The 
Black Lion known as ‘the barn’ and to allow licensable activities to be undertaken 
within it. The application also sought to licence the outside areas to permit waiter and 
waitress service to customers for sales of alcohol as well as food. There was no 
intention to have live or recorded music in the outside areas, this would be restricted 
to the interior of the barn and The Black Lion.

The barn had been sound-proofed, was fully air conditioned and had no windows 
therefore except for entry and exit there would be no noise escape during private 
functions. The barn had a capacity for 70 persons although for comfort and control 
reasons the function size would be limited to a maximum of 60 persons. Any events 
held in the barn would be risk-assessed, including whether there was a need to 
provide door staff and anyone booking the barn would have to provide a full guest list 
of those attending. During the day the barn was used for training and other corporate 
functions.

The second part was to amend the conditions found under the heading below:

The Protection of Children from Harm

To delete the paragraph:

 Persons under the age of 18 will not be permitted on the premises after 
18:00.

To include the new wording:

 A challenge 21 policy will be employed whereby a person who appears to be 
under the 21 years of age and is attempting to purchase alcohol, will be 
asked to provide identification. The only type of identification that will be 
accepted is a passport, photo driving licence, military identification, EU 
identity card or PASS approved identification. Staff will be trained in this 
policy and records or training will be kept.

 Children will only be permitted entry when accompanied by an adult.

 Children will only be permitted until 9pm unless they are taking a meal or 
attending a function, where they will be permitted to stay until the end of the 
meal or function.



Licensing Sub-Committee 14 July 2015

4

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor Morgan asked whether the hours of opening would differ from The Black 
Lion. Mr Warne advised that the hours of opening would remain unchanged and be 
exactly the same as The Black Lion.

Councillor Thomas asked if they would permit a live band at any of the private 
functions. Mr Warne advised if someone asked for a live band it would be risk-
assessed before being permitted.

Councillor Thomas asked Mr Willis if he was approached by a promoter to put on a 
function with a live band would that be acceptable to him.

Mr Willis advised the Sub-Committee that he would not entertain a promoter to use 
the barn or any part of The Black Lion. The barn was to be used solely for private 
functions. He added that they did not charge for the use of the barn they only 
charged for door staff and that they would insist on a guest list to stop gate crashers. 
He also reiterated that there would only by 60 people at any one time permitted at 
any private function held in the barn.

Councillor Dorrell asked if he would be showing live football matches and other 
sporting events. Mr Willis advised that they would as he had five television screens 
installed in the barn.

At 10.55 hours the Chairman advised that a site visit for the Sub-Committee would 
take place immediately to gain further clarification. The Legal and Licensing Officers 
would not attend the site visit, the Committee Officer would attend with the Members 
of the Sub-Committee and Mr Willis, the Licensee.

The meeting reconvened at 11.35 hours. The Chairman thanked the meeting and 
informed them that it had been a worthwhile visit and had helped the Sub-Committee 
to understand how the premises would be used.

(d) Closing Statement from the Applicant

Mr Warne highlighted the main points of this application:

 That it was a valuable community space;
 A revenue stream for The Black Lion;
 Good bar supervision;
 Challenge 21 to be enforced;
 Private functions to be risk assessed with a maximum of 60 guests per 

function;
 The licensee lived on the premises; and
 No complaints received from residents or the Police in the last year.

(e) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting to consider the application in private. 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee wished to amend the conditions of the 
application and had received no further advice from the Officers present.



Licensing Sub-Committee 14 July 2015

5

RESOLVED:

That the application to vary the premises License for The Black Lion Public House, 
293 High Street, Epping be granted subject to the following conditions which the Sub-
Committee considered to be appropriate, proportionate and in the interests of the 
public:

For the Prevention of Public Nuisance

(1) All doors are kept closed after 22.00 hours except for entry and exit.

(2) That no live or recorded music shall be played outside of the buildings after 
23.00 hours, the reason being the close proximity of the residential properties.

The Protection of Children from Harm

(1) A challenge 21 policy will be employed whereby a person who appears to be 
under the 21 years of age and is attempting to purchase alcohol, will be 
asked to provide identification. The only type of identification that will be 
accepted is a passport, photo driving licence, military identification, EU 
identity card or PASS approved identification. Staff will be trained in this 
policy and records or training will be kept.

(2) Children will only be permitted entry when accompanied by an adult.

(3) Children will only be permitted until 9pm unless they are taking a meal or 
attending a function, where they will be permitted to stay until the end of the 
meal or function.

 

7. NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S SUPERMARKETS LIMITED, 
FORMER PUBLIC CAR PARK, CHURCH HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX IG10 1QR 

The Senior Licensing Officer informed Members that this application had been 
postponed until a future meeting.

CHAIRMAN


